

ACTS AND RESOLVES

6

PASSED BY THE

THIRTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

1855.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA: STEVENS & BLAINE, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1855.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS ·

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1855.

Снар. 521.

Authorized to

construct weir,

WEIR IN DAMARISCOTTA RIVER .- TOWN OF BREWER.

Chapter 521.

An act to allow the construction of a weir in tide waters of Damariscotta river.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Darius Wentworth is hereby authorized and empowered to establish and continue his weir, as now situated in tide waters of Damariscotta river.

[Approved March 16, 1855.]

Chapter 522.

An act to set off certain territory belonging to the town of Brewer and annox the same to the town of Eddington.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The territory, with the inhabitants therein, of that part of the town of Brewer, situate and being within the following named boundaries, namely: commencing on the Penobscot river at the line between Brewer and Eddington, thence westerly by the river to the line between the Turner farm and the town farm, or Cook lot, thence on said line southerly to the head of the front lots, thence on the head line of the front lots to the north-west line of lot number one in the first division, or Orcutt lot, thence southwesterly on the line of said number one lot to the west corner thereof, thence south-easterly on the line of said number one, to the line of Holden, thence north-easterly on the line of Holden to Eddington line, and thence northerly on said Eddington line to the Penobscot river, or first mentioned boundary, is hereby set off from the town of Brewer and annexed to the town of Eddington.

SECT. 2. The inhabitants of said territory shall be holden to pay all taxes which have been legally assessed upon them by said town of Brewer prior to the date of this act, and the collector of taxes for said town, is hereby authorized to collect all taxes already committed to said collector, according to his warrant. And the said town of Brewer shall be holden to pay over to the school agent of said territory all money that may have been apportioned to that district previous to the passage of this act, for the support of schools in said district.

SECT. 3. The town of Brewer shall retain, own and possess all the property which at the date of this act belongs to and is situated within the limits of said town; and the said town of Brewer shall

Certain territory set off from Brewer to Eddington. Boundaries.

Taxes.

Brewer to pay school money.

-to retain, &c., certain property.

----to pay certain taxes.

pay all state and county taxes that may be assessed upon said town CHAP. 523. previous to the next general state valuation, without any claim upon that portion set off, or any alteration in the present state valuations of the said towns of Brewer and Eddington.

This act shall be in force from and after its approval SECT. 4. by the governor.

[Approved March 16, 1855.]

Chapter 523.

An act to increase the capital stock of the Eastern Bank, Bangor.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The president, directors and company, of the Eastern Bank, Capital stock in creased \$50,000. Bangor, are hereby authorized to increase its capital stock by adding thereto the sum of fifty thousand dollars, to be paid into said bank, When to be paid in gold or silver, on or before the first day of October next, and to be divided into shares of one hundred dollars each; and loans may Loans. be made by said bank on said additional capital, whenever the directors, or a majority of them, with the cashier of said bank, shall have signed and verified by oath, and filed in the office of secretary of state a certificate that said additional capital has been actually paid in.

[Approved March 16, 1855.]

Chapter 524.

An act authorizing the selectmen of the town of Frankfort to appoint surveyors of lumber.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The selectmen of the town of Frankfort shall be, and Authorized to are hereby authorized and empowered to appoint a suitable number ors of lumber. of surveyors of manufactured lumber in said town, who shall also be measurers of wood and bark, cullers of hoops and staves, and surveyors of shingles, who shall remain in office by such appointment for one year from the date thereof, or until others shall be chosen by the citizens of said town at their annual meeting in March, eighteen hundred and fifty-six, and said surveyors shall have the